The public may attend the meeting in person or view it online at
http://pvkansas.com/livestreaming.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2024
7700 MISSION ROAD
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

6:30 P.M.

l. ROLL CALL
Il. APPROVAL OF BZA MINUTES - October 1, 2024
Il PUBLIC HEARINGS

BZA2024-07 Variances to development standards for building
coverage, impervious surface coverage, and
encroachment on platted building line
3921 W. 631 Street
Zoning: R-1A
Applicant: Consolidated Fire District #2

V. OTHER BUSINESS

V. ADJOURNMENT

Plans available at City Hall if applicable
If you cannot be present, comments can be made by e-mail to
cityclerk@pvkansas.com

*Any Commission members having a conflict of interest, shall acknowledge that conflict prior to
the hearing of an application, shall not participate in the hearing or discussion, shall not vote on
the issue and shall vacate their position at the table until the conclusion of the hearing.


http://pvkansas.com/livestreaming
mailto:cityclerk@pvkansas.com

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CITY OF PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KANSAS
MINUTES
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2024

ROLL CALL

The meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Prairie Village, Kansas was
held on Tuesday, October 1, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Municipal
Building at 7700 Mission Road. Chair Jonathan Birkel called the meeting to order at 6:30
p.m. with the following members present: James Breneman, James Kersten, Greg Wolf,
Melissa Brown, Melissa Temple and Jeffrey Valentino.

The following individuals were present in their advisory capacity to the Board of Zoning
Appeals: Chris Brewster, Multistudio; Nickie Lee, Deputy City Administrator; Mitch
Dringman, Building Official; Adam Geffert, City Clerk/Board Secretary.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Wolf moved for the approval of the minutes of the June 4, 2024, Board of Zoning
Appeals meeting as presented. Mr. Breneman seconded the motion, which passed
unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

BZA2024-04 Variance of required side setback
3507 W. 79th Street
Zoning: R-1A
Applicant: Jake Vanderlugt

Mr. Brewster stated that the applicant was requesting a side setback variance from 6’ to
approximately 5’ on the west side lot line for an existing deck. The deck is approximately
8’ wide and 13’ deep and sits within a reverse corner on the northwest side of the home.
The 8 width places the deck approximately 5’ from the west property line.

The property is zoned R-1B and is used as a single-family dwelling. R-1B districts require
6’ side setbacks, or 3’ for open and uncovered porches, decks and patios less than 30”
high. The deck is 36” above grade so it is subject to the 6’ side setback requirement. It
extends to the rear of the house remaining even with the side setback for approximately
13’. The adjacent house is approximately 9’ from the house, but the deck is more than 12’
from any adjacent structure due to the floor plan of the adjacent house.



Mr. Brewster said that Section 19.54.030 of the zoning regulations required the board to
find that all five of the following conditions are met in order to grant a variance. If the board
finds that any one of these conditions is not met, a variance should not be granted:

A. Uniqueness

That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property
in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

The property is a 60’ wide by 130’ deep lot (the minimum lot width in R-1B is 60’,
although there are wider lots and irregular patterns of 80-, 100-, and 120’ wide lot on
blocks to the south and north. The house was built in 1951, prior to adoption of the
zoning regulations and is a legal non-conforming structure. The R-1B zoning district
was amended in 2018 to change the side setback from 4’ to 6°. The deck is situated in
a reverse corner of the building on the northwest side and has a door from the house
onto the deck.

B. Adjacent Property

That the granting of the permit for the variance would not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

The existing house and deck are legal nonconforming structures, and are situated
approximately 5’ from the west property boundary. The existing house on the adjacent
lot is approximately 4’ from the property boundary (9’ separation of buildings) although
the building is off set at the portion of the property where the deck is and is more than
12’ from the deck. Both homes are single-story gabled structures approximately 17°
high, and the deck is open and unenclosed with a privacy screen on the west side
boundary.

C. Hardship

That the strict application of the provisions of these regulations from which a variance
is requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

The existing house and deck are legal nonconforming structures, and a replacement
that complies with the required setback would either involve shortening the deck to
approximately 7’ wide, lowering the deck two steps down from the doorway, or
cantilevering the deck over foundational elements that comply with the setback.

D. Public Interest

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.



The deck is a replacement of a current situation, with only a slight expansion towards
the rear yard, not towards the adjacent property. The setback limit is generally
intended for large structures between 30” and 29’; this structure is only 36” high and
would remain open and unenclosed. Lower structures can encroach closer to the side
property line than what is proposed in this case (up to 3’ if below 30”, while this deck
is 5’ at 36”). All of this activity occurs on the rear portion of the property and will not
have any impact on the streetscape, or other property in the vicinity of these two lots.

E. Spirit and Intent of the Regulation

That the granting of the variance desired would not be opposed to the general spirit
and intent of these regulations.

Side setbacks are intended to manage the relationship of adjacent buildings. In this
case, the buildings will maintain a relationship similar to the current condition. The
deck is proposed as a continuation of the side setback line of the principle structure,
and will not encroach into the setback more than the principal structure or existing
deck. The deck is at or below the first-floor elevation of the existing home and will
remain open and unenclosed.

Mr. Brewster said that if the board finds that all five conditions can be met as required by
state statutes and Section 19.54.030 of the Prairie Village Zoning Ordinance, then it may
grant the variance. If the board does approve the variance, it should be subject to the
following conditions:

1. That the variance be granted only to the extent shown with the submitted
application and based on submitted plans.

2. The variance, if approved, shall be recorded with the County Register of Deeds
within one year of approval.

Mr. Wolf asked if the deck had already been constructed prior to requesting a variance
from the BZA. Mr. Brewster said that it had, and that the application for a variance had
only been submitted after the side setback issue had been discovered by a codes officer.

Property owner Jake Vanderlugt and contractor Colin Gardner, 15717 Chadwick Street,
Overland Park, were present to discuss the application. Mr. Vanderlugt noted that he had
purchased the home from Mr. Gardner, and was unaware that the deck had not been
constructed to meet City code. He added that he had become involved in the application
process because Mr. Gardner had not been responsive to City staff. Aside from a railing
that was added after purchasing the home, the deck was fully constructed by Mr. Gardner.

Mr. Valentino noted that there was a 6’ fence on top of the deck, and expressed concern
that its overall height was too tall.

Mr. Birkel asked if the deck’s non-compliance was disclosed by the real estate agent that
sold the home. Mr. Vanderlugt said that it was not.



Mr. Dringman stated that the building permit for the deck was submitted after the deck
had been built.

After further discussion, Mr. Birkel opened the public hearing at 7:01 p.m.

Mr. Gardner said that he had not originally intended to build a deck at the property, but
due to a steep grade in the back yard, it was installed for safety purposes.

Mr. Wolf asked Mr. Gardner whether he knew that he needed to get a permit prior to
building the deck. Mr. Gardner stated that the deck was intended to be built at a height of
30” which did not require a permit, but once built, it ended up being 31”. Mr. Dringman
said that all decks required permits, but that decks 30” in height or less from grade could
be within 3’ of the side property line.

With no one else present to speak, Mr. Birkel closed the public hearing at 7:07 p.m.

Mr. Wolf asked what the consequences were for these types of code compliance
violations. Ms. Lee said that it was a unique circumstance, but that it was being considered
by the municipal court, and would likely result in a fine assessed on the contractor.

After further discussion, Mr. Wolf made a motion to approve the variance with the
conditions recommended by staff, with a note encouraging the municipal court judge to
take as strong an action as possible against the contractor for the violation, and to
consider taking action against the seller’s real estate agent for not disclosing the violation.
Ms. Temple seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.

OTHER BUSINESS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Chair Jonathan Birkel adjourned the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals at 7:19 p.m.

Adam Geffert
City Clerk/Board Secretary



STAFF REPORT

TO: Prairie Village Board of Zoning Appeals
FROM: Chris Brewster, Multistudio, Planning Consultant
DATE: November 12, 2024 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting

Application:
Request:

Action:

Property Address:

Applicant:

Current Zoning & Use:

Surrounding Zoning & Use:

Legal Description:

Property Area:

Related Case Files:

Attachments:

BZA 2024-07

Variance to increase the permitted building coverage
from 30% to 31%.

A variance request requires the Board of Zoning
Appeals to evaluate facts and weigh evidence, and a
majority of the Board must find that all 5 criteria for a
variance have been met in order to approve the request.

3921 W. 63 Street
Consolidated Fire District No. 2; SFS Architecture
R1-A Single-Family Residential — Fire Station

North: R-1B Single-Family Residential — Church and
Single-Family Dwellings
East: R-1A Single-Family Residential — School (vacant
lawn)
South:R-1A Single-Family Residential - School
West: R-1A Single-Family Residential — School (parking
and athletic fields)

INDIAN FIELDS LOT 3, Plus metes and bounds portion
of LOT 4 PVC-0614 0001

1.24 acres (53,792.63 s.f.) — per applicant survey 3
tracts

None; however, this application is related to PC-12 for
the associated site plan for a building expansions and
front building line adjustment

Application, variance request form, site plan.




STAFF REPORT BZA 2024-07
November 12, 2024

General Location — Map
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STAFF REPORT

BZA 2024-07

November 12, 2024

Aerial Site
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STAFF REPORT BZA 2024-07
November 12, 2024

Street View

Looking south from 63 Street — Addition is proposed in area on left (west).




STAFF REPORT BZA 2024-07
November 12, 2024

SUMMARY:

This application requests a variance for building coverage standards from 30% to 31%.
The application is for the expansion of the existing fire station for Consolidated Fire
District No. 2. This application is associated with related requests for site plan approval
for the expansion of the building and a modification of the platted 35’ front building line,
which require Planning Commission approval. (PC 24-12).

DETAILS:

The property is zoned R-1A and is used as a fire station, which is a permitted use in the
district. The property is a combination of a platted lot (Lot 3) and a metes and bounds
portion of another lot (Lot4) in the Indian Fields subdivision, platted in 1952. The lot is
situated within a larger 17-acre campus that includes the Indian Hills Middle School and
shared parking areas and athletic fields. Although the station and existing building is
setback from the corner of 63 Street and Mission Road to the east, a portion of this
lawn area is part of the school’s lot and is not the Fire District parcel (the proposed
addition is to the east of the building in this vicinity.) All property in the vicinity is zoned
for residential — R1-B in Prairie Village north of 63" Street; R-1 in Mission Hills east of
Mission Road; and R-1A in Prairie Village for this property and all property to the west
and south.

R-1A which requires the following coverages:
e 30% Building Coverage [19.06.015(a)]

e Note: The 40% building coverage does not apply to nonresidential uses in
residential districts; however, the applicant’s information on coverage and
stormwater treatments is relevant to meeting general site plan criteria reviewed
separately with PC 24-12. [19.06.015(b)]

The applicant is requesting a variance from the building coverage standard to allow the
construction of an addition to the existing fire station. The existing building is
approximately 13,180 square feet (24.5% of property), and the addition of 3,500 square
feet would bring the total to 16,680 (approximately 31% of the property). The addition is
to support expanded operations at this facility (administration, conference room,
upgrade mechanical / electrical systems).

The current building edge is 42.2 feet from the east property line and the proposed
addition will extend into this area and be 14.58 feet from the east property line, with a
second smaller portion expanded on the west and internal to the site. The proposed
application meets all other zoning standards. The existing building is 30’ from the front
property line, meeting the required zoning setback. However, this property also has a
35’ platted building line which the existing building and proposed addition does not
meet. Modifications to a platted building line require approval by the Planning
Commission [18.18.010], so that issue is coordinated with the site plan review for the
building, which the Planning Commission also must approve.



https://library.municode.com/ks/prairie_village/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXIXZORE_CH19.06DISIFAREDI_19.06.015DEST
https://library.municode.com/ks/prairie_village/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXIXZORE_CH19.06DISIFAREDI_19.06.015DEST
https://library.municode.com/ks/prairie_village/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXVIIISURE_CH18.18BULIMO

STAFF REPORT BZA 2024-07

November 12, 2024

VARIANCE ANALYSIS (BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS):
Section 19.54.030 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the Board to find that all five of the

following conditions are met in order to grant a variance. If the Board finds that any one
of these conditions is not met, a variance should not be granted:

A.

Uniqueness

That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the
property in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or
district; and is not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the
applicant.

In order for the property to meet the condition of uniqueness, it must have
some peculiar physical surroundings, shape, or topographical condition that
would result in a practical difficulty as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience to utilize the property without granting the variance.

The property is approximately 165’ deep (from 63" Street) and 350 feet wide
(along 63 Street). It is situated entirely within a larger 17-acre campus that
includes a middle school. There are large lawn areas on the campus, including
directly to the east between this building and Mission Road, where the expansion
is proposed. Although this is not part of the applicant’s property, it does impact
how the building is viewed within its setting, and the building otherwise meets all
required zoning setbacks. The property also includes shared parking and access
for the Fire District, School, and Athletic Fields on the west side.

Adjacent Property

That the granting of the permit for the variance would not adversely affect the
rights of adjacent property owners or residents.

Although all property is zoned for residential, the property immediately across the
street is also a civic use (church), the property to the west and south is part of the
school district campus, and the property to the east is the large lawn area of the
school property (immediate southwest corner of 63 and Mission Road). The
nearest residential properties are at the northwest corner and southeast corners of
63" and Mission Road and are 150 feet and 200 feet from the proposed addition,
respectively.

Hardship

That the strict application of the provisions of these regulations from which a
variance is requested will constitute an unnecessary hardship upon the
property owner represented in the application.

The property is a combination of lots and tracts originally platted in 1952. Due to
the shared use of the overall site, the addition is most practical on the east side of
the building. This location also is the most practical based on internal operations
of the facility. These circumstances present fewer options for the applicant to
expand with current outside conditions.

Public Interest



https://library.municode.com/ks/prairie_village/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXIXZORE_CH19.54BOZOAP_19.54.030VA

STAFF REPORT BZA 2024-07
November 12, 2024

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

The proposed addition is to expand operations and allow better utilization of an
existing fire station. The station provides 24/7 emergency services to the
surrounding areas, and serves administrative functions for a broader area.
Additionally, with respect to building and development standards, the application
will meet all standards other than the increase in building coverage.

E. Spirit and Intent of the Regulation

That the granting of the variance desired would not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of these regulations.

The building coverage standard is intended to regulate the scale and mass of
residential buildings in relation to lots. Although the standard also applies to civic
or other non-residential buildings for the same intent, it can sometimes lead to
unintended results. In this case, the minimal degree of the variance (only slightly
above the required 30%) and the proposed addition and existing building setting
within a larger campus result in significant open areas.

EFFECT OF DECISION:

After reviewing the information submitted and considering the testimony during the
public hearing, if the Board finds that all five conditions can be met as required by
state statutes and Section 19.54.030 of the Prairie Village Zoning Ordinance, then it
may grant the variance. If the Board does approve the variance, it should be subject to
the following conditions:

1. That the variance be granted only to the extent shown with the submitted application
and based on submitted plans.

2. The variance by conditioned upon the coordinate approval of the site plan; should
the site plan not be approved by the Planning Commission for any reason, this
variance shall not apply or shall require separate review with any amended or
additional site plan.

3. The variance, if approved, shall be recorded with the County Register of Deeds
within 1 year of approval.



https://library.municode.com/ks/prairie_village/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CHXIXZORE_CH19.54BOZOAP_19.54.030VA
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A
%ﬁ’ City of Prairie Village, KS November 6, 2024
PC-24-12 Primary Location Applicant
Planning Commission 3921 W B63RD ST 2 Lindsay Tatro
and BZA Application Prairie Village, KS 66208 oJ 816-541-2253 ext. _____
Status: Active owner @ Itatro@sfsarch.com
Submitted On: 10/18/2024 A 2100 Central Street
CONSOLIDATED FIRE DIST. NO. Suite 31
2 Kansas City, MO 64108

W B63RD ST 3921 PRAIRIE
VILLAGE, KS 66208

Project Description

Requested Action* @

Commercial Site Plan Review/Exception
Request

Legal Description* @

Tract 1.

Lot 3, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS, a subdivision of Prairie Village, Johnson County,
Kansas, according to the recorded plat thereof.

Tract 2:

A tract of land lying in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 16, Town 12
South, Range 24 East, Johnson County, Kansas, and also being a part of Lot 2,
Lot 3, and Lot 4, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS, a platted subdivision in the City of
Prairie Village, Johnson County, Kansas, said tract being more particularly
described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of Lot 2, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS; THENCE
South 00°00'00" West, a distance of 165.00 feet; THENCE North 90°00'00"
West, a distance of 271.32; THENCE along a curveto the right having an initial
tangent bearing of North 50°56'19" West, a radius of 212.50 feet, a distance of
188.92 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot 4, and the South Right of Way
line of 63rd Street; THENCE North 90°00'00" East along said North line, a
distance of 349.92 feet to the point of beginning.

Applicant Information

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM



PC-24-12
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What are you applying for?

Planning Commission

Address*

2100 Central Street, Suite 31, Kansas
City, MO 64108

E-Mail*

[tatro@sfsarch.com

Location of Property*

3921 W 63rd St, Prairie Village, KS
66208

Owner E-Mail*

steve.chick@cfd2.org

Applicant Name*

Lindsay Tatro

Phone Number*

816-541-2253

Owner Name*

Steve Chick

Owner Phone Number*

913-432-1105 ext. 401

Applicant requests consideration of the following: (Describe proposal/request in detail)*

Commercial site plan review and consideration of 3 variance requests for the
expansion of Consolidated Fire District 2 Fire Station #22 located at 3921 W

63rd Street.

The project includes construction of an approximately 3,500 square foot
addition to the existing 13,180 square foot fire station and interior renovation.
The fire station will continue to be operated by the Consolidated Fire District 2,
and will include expanded 24/7 operations as well as fire administration, a
conference room, and mechanical/electrical system upgrades. The fire district
intends to occupy and maintain emergency response operations from this
station during the phased addition and renovation construction.

Variances to the development standards for District R1-a outlined in Table
19.06.A are requested for Building Coverage and Impervious Surface Coverage.
An add|t|ona| variance is requested to encroach on the platted 35’ Building Line
along 63 Street to align with the existing front of building.

about:srcdoc

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM
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Acknowledgement

Applicant intends to file an application with the Prairie Village Planning Commission
or the Prairie Village Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Prairie Village, Kansas
(City). As aresult of the filing of said application, the City may incur certain
expenses, such as publication costs, consulting fees, attorney fees and court
reporter fees. Applicant hereby agrees to be responsible for and to the City for all
costs incurred by the City as a result of said application. Said costs shall be paid
within ten (10) days of receipt of any bill submitted by CITY to Applicant It is
understood that no requests granted by City or any of its commissions will be
effective until all costs have been paid. Costs will be owed whether or not Applicant
obtains the relief requested in the application.

Applicant Signature* Date*
@ Lindsay C Tatro 10/18/2024
Oct 15, 2024

Board of Zoning Appeals Only - Complete Only if Instructed

Detailed Description of Variance Requested

Variance to the development standards for District R1-a outlined in Table
19.06.A to increase the maximum Building Coverage to 33% of lot.

Variance to the development standards for District R1-a outlined in Table
19.06.A to increase the maximum Impervious Surface to 65% of lot. (See
also Request for Waiver Letter)

Variance to the platted 35’ Building Line along 63 Street. Request to align
with the existing front of building and meet the development standards for
District R1-a outlined in Table 19.06.A for a 30" minimum front setback.

Adjacent Zoning: North Adjacent Land Use: North

R1-b Church and Single Family Dwelling

about:srcdoc

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM
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Adjacent Zoning: South
Rl-a

Adjacent Zoning: East
Rl-a

Adjacent Zoning: West
R1l-a

Present Use of Property

Fire Station

Proposed Use of Property

Fire Station

Adjacent Land Use: South

Public School

Adjacent Land Use: East

Public School

Adjacent Land Use: West
Public School

Utility lines or easements that would restrict proposed development

No

Does your project meet the following standard:

Uniqueness

Yes

Provide an explanation for how the following standard is met: Uniqueness

A fire station is an atypical use in R1-a zoning district and is therefore

unique.

about:srcdoc

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM
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Does your project meet the following standard:
Adjacent Property

Yes

Provide an explanation for how the following standard is met: Adjacent Property

Adjacent property owners will not be adversely impacted if these variances
are granted. The new additions will match the existing building in material
and character. The new additions will be built no closer to 63 Street than
the existing building and within the stated minimum front building setback
for the R1-a zoning district. The modest increase of overall impervious
surface area and building coverage area will not greatly impact adjacent
properties. The building additions align with the Neighborhood Design
Standards design objectives.

Does your project meet the following standard:
Hardship

Yes

Provide an explanation for how the following standard is met: Hardship

The development standards for district R1-a are primarily applicable to
residential structures. Strict application of the standards for a fire station
will limit the ability of Consolidated Fire District No. 2 to expand emergency
response services and accommodate additional personnel at this location.

Does your project meet the following standard:
Public Interest

Yes

Provide an explanation for how the following standard is met: Public Interest

The expansion of the existing fire station is in the best interest of public
safety and will expand capacity for emergency response at this location.

about:srcdoc

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM
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Does your project meet the following standard:
Spirit and Intent

Yes

Provide an explanation for how the following standard is met: Spirit and Intent

The building additions are not opposed to the general spirit and intent of
the zoning regulations. The new additions will match the existing buﬂdmg in
material and character. The new additions will be built no closer to 63™
Street than the existing building and within the stated minimum front
building setback for the R1-a zoning district. The modest increase of overall
impervious surface area and building coverage area will not be greatly
different than the existing condition. The building additions align with the
Neighborhood Design Standards design objectives.

Does your project meet the minimum variance?

Yes

Attachments

Site Plan REQUIRED
2024-10-18 - CFD2-22 - Site Plan Review - Drawings.pdf
Uploaded by Lindsay Tatro on Oct 18, 2024 at 3:36 PM

Certified List of Property Owners (staff will upload)
PC-24-12 200' Property Owners.xlsx
Uploaded by Adam Geffert on Oct 22, 2024 at 10:41 AM

2024-10-18 - CFD2-22 - Site Plan Review - Survey.pdf
2024-10-18 - CFD2-22 - Site Plan Review - Survey.pdf
Uploaded by Lindsay Tatro on Oct 18, 2024 at 3:36 PM

2024-10-18 - CFD2-22 - Site Plan Review - Drainage Waiver Request.pdf
2024-10-18 - CFD2-22 - Site Plan Review - Drainage Waiver Request.pdf
Uploaded by Lindsay Tatro on Oct 18, 2024 at 3:37 PM

about:srcdoc

11/6/2024, 3:22 PM
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CFD2 Station No. 22 Renovation and Expansion

3921 W 63rd St Prairie Village, KS 66208



1 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 9 10

© 2024 10/18/2024 12:55:40 PM Autodesk Docs://241224 - CFD2 Station 22/241224 - CFD2 STATION 22 - ARCH - R24.rvt

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: CFD2 STATION NO. 22 RENOVATION AND EXPANSION
CODE PLAN LEGEND OWNER: CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2

LOCATION: 3921 W 63RD ST PRAIRIE VILLAGE, KS 66208

www.sfsarch com

(@]
D NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE PARTITION e e 0000 o DESCRIPTION: RENOVATION AND ADDITION, FIRE STATION, FULLY-SPRINKLERED, NON-SEPARATED APPROACH =
1 HOUR FIRE PARTITION EEEEEEEEEN APPLICABLE DESIGN BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS 5
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION . n e E 2018: INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) N
2 HOUR FIRE BARRIER 2018: INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) o 2
@ ICC 500 STORM SHELTER 2018: INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC) s -
2017:  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC): NFPA 70 cc
2018: INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC) o @
cMBUP COMBINED EXIT LOAD (PERSON) ROOM NAME = ROOM NAME 2018: INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) 2 -
ROOM NUMBER — 2018: INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) =€
AN SQUARE FEET/ OCCUPANT —m g SF/## 2010: ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADAAG) o
INDUP INDIVIDUAL ROOM EXIT LOAD (PERSON) COAD FAGTOR mA 55
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS ——————————~ PROJECT DATA SUMMARY (SECTIONS 304, 310, AND 311 TABLES 504.3, 504.4, 506.2, AND 506.3) o -
FEC-X FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND CABINET TYPE DESIGNATION.  555R NUMBER —aE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: B, BUSINESS (PRIMARY); R-2, RESIDENTIAL(BUNK WING); N
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED TO OCCUPANT EGRESS (ACTUAL / ALLOWED) —s=1{ocpt: ### | ## $-2, LOW-HAZARD STORAGE (APPARATUS BAY) o
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10. EGQESS W:Bm EEQ\%ISEB feg 088: CONSTRUCTION TYPE: I-B S -
REFER TO SECTION 10 4400 OF THE PROJECT GRESS O =zt OO0 ALLOWABLE AREA: 55,680 SQUARE FEET* xS
MANUAL FOR CABINET TYPE. ACTUAL AREA: EXISTING: 13,178 SQUARE FEET; ADDITION: 3,555 SQUARE FEET
TOTAL AREA: 16,733 SQUARE FEET
FEC-1: PROVIDE TYPE 'ABC' EXTINGUISHER ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 4 STORIES, 75 FEET (ABOVE GRADE PLANE)
FEC-2: PROVIDE TYPE 'K' EXTINGUISHER ACTUAL HEIGHT: 1 STORY, 27 FEET (ABOVE GRADE PLANE)
ZONING: R-1a

*BASED ON R-2, MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY: 48,000 + (16,000 x 0.48) = 55,680 SQUARE FEET

SLEEPING UNITS - SEPARATION-PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS (SECTIONS 420.2 AND 708.3)

PER IBC SECTION 1020.1, WALLS BETWEEN BUNK ROOMS AND RESPECTIVE CORRIDOR ARE REQUIRED TO BE

MIN. 1/2-HOUR RATED, SINCE THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED IS GREATER THAN 10. PER IBC SECTION 420.2, WALLS BETWEEN
THE BEDROOMS AND ASSOCIATED LIVING SPACES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS MIN. 1/2-HOUR RATED FIRE
PARTITIONS.

KS 66214

PER IBC SECTION 1107.6.2.3.1 / TABLE 11.7.6.1.1, ONE SLEEPING UNIT IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

STORM SHELTER - CRITICAL EMERGENCY OPERATION REQUIREMENTS (SECTION 423.3 AND 423.4.2)

PER SECTION 423.3, FIRE STATION SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 1604.5 AS A RISK CATEGORY IV STRUCTURE, AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A STORM SHELTER CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC500. PER SECTION 423.4.2, STORM SHELTERS
SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL FROM NOT FEWER THAN ONE EXTERIOR DOOR OF EACH
BUILDING TO A DOOR OF THE SHELTER SERVING THAT BUILDING DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 FEET. A COMPLIANT STORM SHELTER
IS LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET, AT 'INDIAN HILLS MIDDLE SCHOOL', AND THE OWNER (CFD2) HAS ACCESS VIA KNOX BOX.

wWw w. harencompanies.com
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FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HRS) - (TABLE 601)
STRUCTURAL FRAME (COLUMNS, GIRDERS, BEAMS, TRUSSES SPANDRELS): 0 HRS

913495

8035 Nieman Road Lenexa,

BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR): 0 HRS S
BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HRS
NON-BEARING WALLS (EXTERIOR): 0 HRS
NON-BEARING WALLS (INTERIOR): 0 HRS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKING): 0 HRS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKING): 0 HRS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (HRS) (TABLE 602)
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IN FEET (HRS): X <10'=1 HR RATING

MECH FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IN FEET (HRS): X > 10' = 0 HRS RATING
107 |
49 SF/300 SF OCCUPANCY LOAD CRITERIA (1004.5)
1 OCCUP. (SEE CODE PLAN FOR OCCUPANCY AND EGRESS PLAN CALCULATIONS)
o0 ASSEMBLY SPACES: 15 SF NET / OCC. (UNCONCENTRATED - TABLES AND CHAIRS)
1 )  —
\ | ENTRY \ OFFICE LOCKER / EXERCISE ROOMS: 50 SF GROSS / OCC.
\ ENTRY WAITING EXERCISE ROOMS: 50 SF GROSS / OCC.
131 SE1150 SE ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS: 300 SF GROSS/ OCC.
1 OCCUP. , - - , MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM: 300 SF GROSS / OCC.
| - A fl. CONFERENCE || — ¢ b RESIDENTIAL: 200 SF GROSS / OCC.
: A =X . I ROOM ] | I
P A/ e \ N\ D [0 - — EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT SERVED (SECTION 1005.3)
— \ \ 337 SF/150 SF Vs | PuBLIC STAIRWAYS (INCHES/ OCCUPANT): 0.2"
BREAKAREA . oq||  120CCUP. a GENERATOR | ENTRY EITNESS 36" WIDE STAIR (36" CLEAR) = 180 MAX OCCUPANTS
» 0 o LC02 S | 44" WIDE STAIR (44" CLEAR) =220 MAX OCCUPANTS
/ / | 1
2 OCCUP. . 143 CS,(F;/SB%?F o\ 1%29535658P3F OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS (INCHES/ OCCUPANT): 0.15"
A | / o : u 36" DOOR (33" CLEAR) = 220 MAX OCCUPANTS
N | I / / g : N 72" DOOR (68" CLEAR) = 453 MAX OCCUPANTS
<~ WORKAREAT | - S/ / ]
N\ FILES 4 BY APPAS BAY T COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (TABLE 1006.2.1
\163SFA50SFE N WORKSHOP L OCCUPANCY - B: 100" MAX.
,,Z”Q\CCL&” , ) 77 SF/150 SF / 3521 82/88% SF 25%0 OSCI:éSL(J)g SF — L STORAGE OCCUPANCY - R-2: 125' MAX.
\ s g . "10cCuP. Y : J 21 23 8@(1:3% SF : DECON / LAUNDRY | - 0 o OCCUPANCY -S-2:  100' MAX.
o p N sg\s\ 4 B . B I 1 58 B |
\ O\ \D ] 2 OCCUP L] OCCUPANCY - B: 300" MAX.
OFFICE GEAR I I Aﬁ . e OCCUPANCY -R-2:  250' MAX.
. ' ] V ' 552 SF/150 SF (0 : :
\ 211 SF/150 SF STORAGE LOCKERS MAINTENANCE — 4 OCCUP. o OCCUPANCY - 8-2: 400" MAX.
\ (138 ] o BATTALION CHIEF o il ¢
Q2O 2221 ch;/é?J%SF L ) I OFFICE — “MED-ACT i NUMBER OF EXITS PER OCCUPANT LOAD (SECTION 1006
: 49 SF/300 SF 68 SF/50 SF 35 SF/300 SF — OFFICE ¢ - : ( )
1 OCCUP. — 2 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. 1 EXITS: 49 MAX. (B) / 20 MAX. (R-2) / 29 MAX. (S-2)
192 SFA50 SF || | 156 | 2 EXITS: 1-500 (-
OUTDOOR 2 OCCUP. | ||| 151SF/150 SF DINING 3 EXITS: 501-1,000 O
STORAGE ' \ / \| OCCUP. 4 EXITS: GREATER THAN 1000
OFFICE 137 . | = I o T S - 371 SF/150 SF T W
1311 85@‘6% SF 117 SF/300 SF L TZ TZ 3 OCCUP. ‘ NOTE: SEPARATION DISTANCE OF EXIT DOORS OR EXIT ACCESS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 THE LENGTH OF THE 7))
NN : 208 5F/150 SF ,/ . 1 OCCUP. ) i \ MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION. (-
O = | = [ s s " A—— t = KITCHEN
— o Lo o jﬂJ \Ir we | L 1 MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (TABLE 1020.2) (qV]
Serioe W — /s TIs s TIs T L — THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY THE NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS SERVED, BUT NOT LESS o
\{ N 311 8(,::,(1: 6% AN B TELTTTTETY (a2 143 ) T2 [ i a4 145 2 — /IAN / 5 ﬂ L 462 gg/g 6% §F H THAN 44"; OR 36" CLEAR WITH A REQUIRED CAPACITY OF LESS THAN 50. >
N\ / °* /| 227 SF/150 SF [/ - %( || SN (N )% ] /Eé OFKICE ,J@: — ;] DEAD ENDS (SECTION 1020.4) I I I
Ve V4 g 20ccup. B.C. C T | LN o (0] 5 OCCUPANCIES B, R-2, AND S-2: 50' MAX. IN LENGTH
| ; L A BUNK R LOCKERS e ?g SF/150 SK — v N
,; " . [ #0CCUP. 4 PLUMBING CODE REVIEW (SECTION 2902) ©®)
¢ N\ 4 92 SF/300SF § \ Ny 106 SF/200 SF 662 SF/50 SF ,, MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES:
/<. 10CCuP. 3 Wl 1 0CCUP. 14 OCCUP. "\E‘ m -
N N DS S . . EEEEEEEER | § ‘ ey [} OCCUPANCY TYPE: B (BUSINESS) m
CLOSET CIRC WATER CLOSETS REQ. (MALE): 1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50, THEN 1 PER 50
N N WATER CLOSETS REQ. (FEMALE): 1 PER 25 FOR THE FIRST 50, THEN 1 PER 50 -
20 SF/3OO SFi / T T lﬂ 1| E 1 ‘\ [ | N | [ N HE NN [ N [ N A s s mem QR em ey N [l s s mem B em ey Q] [ N | LAVATORlES REQ (M/F) 1 PER 40 FOR THE FIRST 80’ THEN 1 PER 50
) Seas \ [f T ‘ ) DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 1 PER 100 @)
: JAN. ’ SERVICE SINKS: 1 PER BUILDING - —
[ 115 | 44 SF/300 SF =
11 SF/300 SF 1 OCCUP. OCCUPANCY TYPE: R-2 (RESIDENTIAL, BUNK WING)*** m
O 1 0CCUP. . . . . . . . . . . . . WATER CLOSETS REQ. (MALE): 1 PER 10
SO TRAINING WATER CLOSETS REQ. (FEMALE):  1PER 10 >
TRAINING ROOM LAVATORIES REQ. (M / F): 1 PER 10
.
S STORAGE | 5 5 H L] 5 = 8 A 2 ﬁ" 2 2 SHOWERS (M / F): 1PER 8 8 _'cj
~ 1000 SF/15 SF - O 0
~ 68 OCCUP. ROOM |, SECURED BUNK BUNK BUNK BUNK BUNK BUNK OCCUPANCY TYPE: S-2 (LOW-HAZARD STORAGE, APPARATUS BAY =
~ STORAGE WATER CLOSETS REQ. (MALE): T ER 100 ) D = 8
T~ 244 SF/150 SF 81 SF/200 SF 81 SF/200 SF 81 SF/200 SF 82 SF/200 SF 82 SF/200/|SF 83 SF/200 SF WATER CLOSETS REQ. (FEMALE): 1 PER 100 m 2 ©
T 20CCUP. | 44 SFI300SF  BUNK 10CCUP. — gynk  1TOCCUP. gynk  1OCCUP. gynk  1OCCUP. gyng  1OCCURS  gynk 1 OCCUP. LAVATORIES REQ. (M / F): 1 PER 100 | ©
81 SF/200 SF 81 SF/200 SF 81 SF/200 SF 81 SF/200 SF 82 SF/200 SF 82 SF/200 SF "*CONGREGATE LIVING FACILITIES WITH 16 OR FEWER PERSONS Q\ o &
\'d
1 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. 1 OCCUP. T
- TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS: 197 Q\ B o
. ©
| occ. PEOPLE WCs URINALS LAVS. DRINKING FOUNTAINS ) o)
REQ. / PROVIDED REQ./ PROVIDED REQ./ PROVIDED REQ./ PROVIDED @ S ©
M: 99 greee 1 1 1 3 g - - Z = —
F: 99 greee 1 - - 3 g - - = >
FAMILY: - 5 - 5 e O
TOTAL: 198 7 7 1 1 6 7 2 2 (- 8 =
e ) ©
OCC. PEOPLE SHOWERS - @) 0
REQ. / PROVIDED - -
M: 7 q Hwwk _ m e (4,—)'
W: 7 (i et C
FAMILY: - 4 U) > ©
TOTAL: 14 2 4 @ o%
N O ©
*FIXTURE REQUIREMENT CALCULATIONS N —
/A1 CODE PLAN - LEVEL 1 OCCUPANCY BY TYPE: B=160, R-2=13, S5-2=24 o) =
@ 3/32|| = 1"0" WATER CLOSETS (WCS) D ")
B OCC = 160/2 = 80 OCC - —
MEN 1/25 FOR FIRST 50 = 50/25 = 2 WCs LL = N
30/50 THEREAFTER = 0.6 WCs O o o))
WOMEN 1/25 FOR FIRST 50 = 50/25 = 2 WCs - ™

30/50 THEREAFTER = 0.6 WCs
R-20CC=13/2=7 OCC
MEN 1/10=7/10 = 0.7 WCs
WOMEN 1/10 = 7/10 = 0.7 WCs MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
S-20CC =24/2=120CC
MEN 1/100 = 12/100 = 0.12 WCs
WOMEN 1/100 = 12/100 = 0.12 WCs
TOTAL REQUIRED =2.6 + 0.7 + 0.12 = 3.42 MEN = 4 MEN WCs
26+0.7 +0.12 = 3.42 WOMEN = 4 WOMEN WCs

LAVATORIES (LAVs):
B OCC = 160/2 = 80 OCC
MEN 1/40 FOR FIRST 80 = 80/40 = 2 LAVs
WOMEN 1/40 FOR FIRST 80 = 80/40 = 2 LAVs
R-2 OCC = 13/2 =7 OCC
MEN 1/10 = 7/10 = 0.7 LAVs
WOMEN 1/10 = 7/10 = 0.7 LAVs
S-2 OCC = 24/2 = 12 OCC
MEN 1/100 = 12/100 = 0.12 LAVs
WOMEN 1/100 = 12/100 = 0.12 LAVs
TOTAL REQUIRED =2 + 0.7 + 0.12 = 2.82 MEN = 3 MEN LAVs
2 +0.7 +0.12 = 2.82 WOMEN = 3 WOMEN LAVs

SFS PROJECT NO: 241224
ISSUED FOR: SITE PLAN REVIEW
ISSUE DATE: 10.18.2024

© 2024 SFS ARCHITECTURE

CODE SUMMARY

SHOWERS:
R-20CC=13/2=7 OCC
MEN 1/8 = 7/8 = 0.88 SHOWERS
WOMEN 1/8 = 7/8 = 0.88 SHOWERS
TOTAL REQUIRED = 0.88 MEN =1 MEN SHOWER
0.88 WOMEN =1 WOMEN SHOWER
DRINKING FOUNTAINS:
1 PER 100 = 197 / 100 = 1.97 = 2 DRINKING FOUNTAINS
SERVICE SINKS:
1 PER BUILDING = 1 SERVICE SINK

o
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C F S ENGINEERS

1421 E. 104th Street, Ste. 100 KCMO 64131
0: 816-333-4477 f. 816-333-6688

cfse.com

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Tract 1:

Lot 3, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS, a subdivision of Prairie Village, Johnson
County, Kansas, according to
the recorded plat thereof.

Tract 2:

A tract of land lying in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 16, Town 12
South, Range 24 East,

Johnson County, Kansas, and also being a part of Lot 2, Lot 3, and Lot 4, Block
A, INDIAN FIELDS, a

platted subdivision in the City of Prairie Village, Johnson County, Kansas, said
tract being more

particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of Lot 2, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS;
THENCE South 00°00'00" West,

a distance of 165.00 feet; THENCE North 90°00'00" West, a distance of 271.32;
THENCE along a curve

to the right having an initial tangent bearing of North 50°56'19" West, a radius
of 212.50 feet, a distance of 188.92 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot
4, and the South Right of Way line of 63rd Street; THENCE North 90°00'00"
East along said North line, a distance of 349.92 feet to the point of beginning.

25
DG

|
\

SITE DATA TABLE:
AREA OF SITE

52,114.11 SF (1.196 ACRES)

BUILDING AREA

(INCL CANOPY BEYOND 4') 17,165 SF (33% OF SITE)

IMPERVIOUS AREA 35,270 SF (65.3% OF SITE)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

25 SPACES PROVIDED
(INCL 2 ADA SPACES)

TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
PLANNING COMMISSION.

C
. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS (FROM TABLE 19.06.A)
" FRONT

E SIDE

» REAR

30" MINIMUM

7' (20% OF LOT WIDTH BETWEEN BOTH SIDES =70")
SPLIT BETWEEN 2 SIDES 70'-7'=63'

25' MINIMUM

NOTES:

EXISTING CONCRETE PARKING LOT AND DRIVEWAYS WILL BE
USED IN PLACE.

—_

EXISTING PARKING LOT LIGHTING WILL BE USED IN PLACE.
3. THERE IS NO NEW SIGNAGE BEING PROPOSED.

4. EXISTING BRICK TRASH ENCLOSURE WILL BE USED IN PLACE.

LEGEND:

EXISTING PARKING COUNT

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK

LIMITS OF NEW BUILDING ADDITION

DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW

i
%

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE:

V1 INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AREA FROM 40% PER TABLE
19.06A OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS TO 65.3% (SEE
REQUEST FOR WAIVER LETTER.)

V2 INCREASE IN MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE FROM
30% PER TABLE 19.06A OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS
TO 33%

V3 ENCROACHMENT ON 35' FRONT SETBACK LINE (PER

PLAT) TO 30' TO MATCH EXISTING BUILDING AND
TABLE 19.06A OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS.

www.sfsarch com

(F) 816.421.8024

816.474 1397

2100 Central St. Suite 31 Kansas City, MO 64108

(0)

KS 66214

ww w. harencompanies.com

913495 9558
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8035 Nieman Road Lenexa,
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CFD2 Station No. 22 Renovation and Expans

Johnson County Consolidated Fire District 2
3921 W 63rd St Prairie Village, KS 66208

MARK  DATE DESCRIPTION

SFS PROJECT NO: 241224
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'Shrub Detall

‘ scale: 3/16" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1
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'Deciduous Tree Detall
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SHADE / EVERGREEN TREES _C _
™ ©
KEY QTYy. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING = %
cC 5 Cercis Canadensis Redbud 1.5" cal. b & b] per plan U o =
pa 6 Populus tremuloides 'NE Arb' Prairie Gold Aspen 1.5" cal. b & b] per plan OL pre E
) o
(79 REDSS
SHRUBS
J% sg 2 Juniperus x pfitzeriana 'Sea Green' Sea Green Juniper 3gal. per plan (D
——— LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS: -
5 — pa (& o e LANDSCAPE ITEM CODE REQUIREMENT AS IT APPLIES TO THIS SITE PROVIDED ITEMS Q]
y % }\ Street Trees 63rd Street 1 Tree per 40' 335 L.F. /40 = 9 Street trees req. 9 Trees Provided Q. = ;
S \ c |3
CC (5) 1 Trees Removed 2 Trees removed 2 Trees Provided g E
Ea | o |:¢f
| Q |¢]
5
TR c 5 =
b Q o ?
\ \ - - s
© Ei
1 | I =
| | S ©
" g ©
o — | || LANDSCAPE NOTES: :
\ | 1 ©o
—— | 1 1. LANDSCAPE NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS. 21. PREPARE PLANTING BEDS BY INCORPORATING AN APPROVED o 5
N COMPOSTED ORGANIC SOIL INTO EXISTING SOIL FOR ALL SHRUB, -
— remove eXlStlng tree 2. LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE, THE CONTRACTOR PERENNIAL AND ANNUAL PLANTING BEDS AT A MINIMUM DEPTH OF
E g | | SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF 6". THOROUGHLY MIX ORGANIC MATERIAL INTO THE EXISTING SOIL
| | CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. BY ROTOTILLING OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD TO A MINIMUM
xtend bed and Dy RO
atch existin lant \ 3. LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE PROPERTY LINES, UNLESS
rn . gp OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, EXCEPT WHERE ACCESS 22. APPLY A COMMERCIAL ROOT STIMULATOR (APPROVED BY
aterial m : ! BEYOND IS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO UTILITY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO USE) TO ALL SHRUBS AND
' INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT ACCESS TO THE SITE. GROUND COVERS AT RATES RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER
\ DURING FIRST PLANT WATERING FOLLOWING INSTALLATION.
4. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ALL GRADING AND BERMING,
[ [ EROSION CONTROL, STORM DRAINAGE, UTILITIES AND SITE LAYOUT. 23. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED WITH A HIGH
| EFFICIENCY AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM ACHIEVING 100%
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE AND CONDUCT A EVEN COVERAGE OF ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS. IRRIGATION SYSTEM
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING ONSITE WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD TO MEET ALL CITY REQUIREMENTS.
PRIOR TO ALL WORK.
'l 24. TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE INSTALLED AND APPROVED
| 6. PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. DRAWING SHALL BY THE CITY FORESTER PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCE. TREE
\ PREVAIL IF CONFLICT OCCURS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ggﬁggncozﬁSETS?Q:\ISMSPTELTE%EI\'}/%\EIE%?ECCETUT\IBILP/ZLFL_MNG oF
CALCULATING OWN QUANTITIES AND BID ACCORDINGLY. -
Sg (2) ll VEHICLES, MATERIAL STORAGE, WASHOUTS OR GRADING ARE
| 7. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AFTER ALLOWED WITHIN THE FENCING. IF THE FENCING MUST BE
\ STAKING IS COMPLETED AND BEFORE PLANT PITS ARE EXCAVATED. 2g'\lf'l?XETDEODRFEERLF?SQLE&);S(E&IY FORESTER SHALL BE
l 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
L _ = = = - é é | MULCH AROUND ALL TREES TO A DEPTH OF 3", AND IN ALL PLANTING 25. A CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL PRUNE ALL EXISTING TREES TO
g &§ & v \ BEDS TO A DEPTH OF 2". WALNUT PRODUCTS ARE PROHIBITED. ff&"Sé’é-AITDEiEE% g%ﬁi‘;}fg‘gﬁ%’:’)‘;:gﬂg—%ﬁig ch’\l/:%ﬂ-?;'g'l‘:‘e
Ty | 9. TREE LOCATIONS IN AREAS ADJACENT TO DRIVES, WALKS, WALLS CLEARANCE UNDER CANOPY.
| AND LIGHT FIXTURES MAY BE FIELD ADJUSTED AS APPROVED BY THE
L ANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. 26. ALL LAWN AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 6-INCH DEPTH
Rl T \ TOPSOIL COMPACTED TO 85% MAXIMUM DENSITY AT OPTIMUM
’ | 10. KIND, SIZE AND QUALITY OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO MOISTURE CONTENT.
- - AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, ANSI-260-2004, OR
fﬁ--\—-!!""‘.--'-“‘-‘_- | MOST gECESNT EDITION ORNURSERY STOC SI-260-2004, 0 27. THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO BE SODDED SHALL BE REASONABLY
" T w—— ' \ ' SMOOTH AND FREE FROM STONES, ROOTS, OR OTHER DEBRIS.
——— L = = | 1. ;:gglf)ENMTSR/T*gTTﬂFé Eﬂﬁb’éﬁiﬁg i;g,:ﬁgg?FACE SOIL ORDRAINAGE 5 50D SHALL BE MACHINE STRIPPED AT A UNIFORM SOIL THICKNESS
| ' OF APPROXIMATELY ONE INCH (PLUS OR MINUS 1/4 INCH). THE
\ 12. THE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES BASED ON PLANT SIZE AND MEASUREMENT FOR THICKNESS SHALL EXCLUDE TOP GROWTH
AND THATCH, AND SHALL BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF
m MATERIAL AVAILABILITY. ALL CHANGES OR SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE GUTTING IN THE FIELD. PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO
Ww 271.32' ‘l f:ﬁggg EIEEBXRE%%'CTI OF OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS AND THE PREVENT DRYING AND HEATING. SOD DAMAGED BY HEAT AND DRY
S8 » * : CONDITIONS, SOD CUT MORE THAN 18 HOURS BEFORE BEING
\ 13. PLANTING OF TREES, SHRUBS, SODDED AND SEEDED TURFGRASS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL NOT BE USED. C
1 SHALL BE COMMENCED DURING EITHER THE SPRING (APRIL 15-JUNE 0 ||ANDLING OF SOD SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT WILL O
| 15) OR FALL (SEPTEMBER 1-NOVEMBER 15) PLANTING SEASON AND PREVENT TEARING, BREAKING, DRYING AND OTHER DAMAGE. e
WITH WATER AVAILABLE FOR IRRIGATION PURPOSES. PROTECT EXPOSED ROOTS FROM DEHYDRATION. DO NOT DELIVER 7))
14. STEEL EDGING TO BE USED ON ALL LANDSCAPE BEDS ABUTTING MORE SOD THAN CAN BE LAID WITHIN 24 HOURS. C
SODDED AREAS. 30. MOISTEN PREPARED SURFACE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO LAYING o
SOD. WATER THOROUGHLY AND ALLOW SURFACE TO DRY BEFORE
15. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WATERING INSTALLING SOD. FERTILIZE. HARROW OR RAKE FERTILIZER INTO Q_
ALL PLANT MATERIALS UNTIL THE TIME THE PERMANENT IRRIGATION TOP 1-1/2-INGHES OF TOPSOIL. AT A UNIEORM RATE OF ONE POUND
SYSTEM IS FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT OF NITROGEN PER 100 SF. ><
HAS TAKEN PLACE. ANY MATERIAL WHICH DIES, DEFOLIATES (PRIOR '
TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK) WILL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED AND - 31, 50D SHALL BE CAREFULLY PLACED IN THE DIRECTION PARALLEL LLI
REPLACE. WITH THE SLOPE OF THE AREA TO BE SODDED. SOD STRIPS SHALL
BE BUTTED TOGETHER BUT NOT OVERLAPPED WITH THE SEAMS -c
16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SHOW PROOF OF PROCUREMENT, STAGGERED ON EACH ROW.
SOURCES, QUANTITIES AND VARIETIES FOR ALL SHRUBS, (-
PERENNIALS, ORNAMENTAL GRASSES AND ANNUALS WITHIN 21 32. FERTILIZER SHALL BE 10-10-5 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER OF THE
DAYS FOLLOWING THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT. GRADE, TYPE AND FORM SPECIFIED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CU
RULES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
17. ALL TREES SHALL BE CALLIPERED AND UNDERSIZED TREES FERTILIZER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ACCORDING TO THE PERCENT N, (-
SHALL BE REJECTED. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY P, K, IN THAT ORDER. O
GROWN, SOUND, HEALTHY, VIGOROUS AND FREE FROM INSECTS,
DISEASE AND INJURIES, WITH HABIT OF GROWTH THAT IS 33. SATURATE SOD WITH FINE WATER SPRAY WITHIN TWO HOURS OF » —
NORMAL FOR THE SPECIES. SIZES SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR PLANTING. DURING FIRST WEEK AFTER PLANTING, WATER DAILY e
EXCEEDING SIZES INDICATED ON THE PLANT LIST. THE OR MORE FREQUENTLY AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN MOIST SOIL CU
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY PLANTS IN QUANTITY AS SHOWN TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES BELOW SOD. >
ON THE DRAWINGS. 34, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FULL MAINTENANCE FOR SODDED O o~
TURF GRASS FOR A PERIOD OF 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF FINAL
18. STAKE OR PLACE ALL PLANTS IN FIELD AS INDICATED ON THE ACCEPTANGE. AT THE END OF THE MAINTENANCE PERIOD. A —
DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR  iEA| THY. WELL-ROOTED, EVEN-COLORED, VIABLE TURF MUST BE C O 8
APPROVAL BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO PLANTING. ESTABLISHED. THE TURF GRASS SHALL BE FREE OF WEEDS, OPEN GJ =
JOINTS, BARE AREAS AND SURFACE IRREGULARITIES. 7)) N
19. ALL DISTURBED AREAS, INCLUDING RIGHTS OF WAY, NOT = ©
OTHERWISE COVERED BY BUILDING, PAVEMENT AND LANDSCAPE 35. IN THE EVENT OF WORK IN OR ON THE JCW SANITARY MAIN, ANY o) ©
BEDS SHALL BE SODDED WITH TURF TYPE TALL FESCUE AND TREES OR PLANTINGS PLACED WITHIN THE SEWER EASEMENT MAY N o) 9p)
IRRIGATED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY THE OWNER. BE REMOVED WITHOUT REPLACEMENT OR COMPENSATION = N~
THERE-OF AND SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER AS N L
La n d Sca e P I a n m 20. ALL EXTERIOR GROUND OR BUILDING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, REQUIRED BY THE CITY. o
p d D INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND . o o
le: 1" = 30'-0" UTILITY METER BANKS SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW 36. LANDSCAPE ADJACENT TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION O 0 S
scale: 1" = oU- north WITH EVERGREEN LANDSCAPING THAT IS 6" TALLER THAN THE AND FIRE HYDRANT SHALL ALLOW FOR UNOBSTRUCTED VISIBILITY © ALY
EQUIPMENT BEING SCREENED AT THE TIME OF PLANTING. AND ACCESS, WITH NO SHRUBS OR TREES WITH IN A 3' RADIUS OF = —
) s\ THE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION OR FIRE HYDRANT. Z = >
NOTE: DECIDUOUS & CONIFEROUS . L - 6 q)
TREES 3 1/2" CAL. & LARGER SHALL - o
BE GUYED. TREES UNDER 3 1/2" CAL. - \ ° cﬁc ! (D = —
SHALL BE STAKED N PRUNE BROKEN BRANCHES | -
' @ _ AS NECESSARY MAX. 1/3 O C . a
<~ \\ <~ O [
\ . RUBBER HOSE OR NYLON STRAP -'—J O &
s N . -ze .,& m b e
FOLD BACK BURLAP FROM TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL (FOR CONTAINER GROWN .o THO LAYERS CRINKLE PAPER 4 == = g
PLANTS, REMOVE CONTAINER PRIOR TO INCHES WIDE MINIMUM 3 -O
PLANTING; ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE m
MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPLETELY \ = N O —
REMOVED) e . PLANT WITH TOP OF BALL 1 o
< ABOVE FINISHED GRADE O
3" GALV. TURNBUCKLE N C @
$8g_s“g|)i)(1/2 EXISTING SOIL, 172 > STEEL FENCE POSTS OR 2'x2" @) ;
10 GA. GALV. TIE WIRE W & i TRET (PLAGE TN UNIISTUREED N
2" MIN. HARDWOOD MULCH FLUORESCENT FLAGGING SOIL) ( C o
f LL c AN
FINISHED GRADE |] | 3" HARDWOOD MULCH o @
g \ (S)%AS'}I'DF;(SS&LD ) SOIL MIX 1/2 EXISTING SOIL,
$ ) CULTIVATED EDGE WHERE SHOWN BOTTOM OF PIT : Y / 1/2 TOPSOIL
e O ON PLAN AND IN ACCORDANCE SEAS
WITH SPECIFICATIONS 1T
By e S0 \ EINISHED GRADE oo ey S MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
G_M'LN‘H 3" MIN. SCARIFY SIDES & & LY 1 b R N ¢
BOTTOM OF PIT DEADMAN OR -t TS (I) ¥
ACCEPTABLE ) n_'_ . . £ tj.N
3 x ROOT BALL COMPACTED SETTING BED ES}{'}’Q&E“T (3) REQD. X
- 6" MIN. \ FOLD BACK BURLAP FROM
COMPACTED SETTING BED TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL (ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE
3 x ROOT BALL MATERIAL SHALL BE
COMPLETELY REMOVED)
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October 9, 2024

City of Prairie Village

Public Works Department
3535 Somerset Drive

Prairie Village, Kansas 66208

Re: Consolidated Fire District No. 2

Fire Station No. 2 Renovation and Additions

3921 W 63rd Street

Prairie Village, Kansas 66208

Request for Waiver for Stormwater Drainage Detention and BMP’s
CFS Project No. 24-5486

Dear Prairie Village Public Works,

The existing Fire Station No. 2 at 3921 W 63rs Street is proposing to expand their
existing building by approximately 3540 sqft. The entire site contains 1.24 acres.
Under the existing conditions, the site contains approximately 0.73 acres of
impervious surface area from the pavement, sidewalks and existing building roof.
For the proposed site improvements, the total amount of impervious surface would be
increased to 0.81 acres. The total percentage of impervious surface area would
increase from approximately 58.8% under pre-development conditions to
approximately 65.3% under the post-development conditions. The proposed 0.08
acre building expansion would increase the overall impervious area of the site by
approximately 6.5%.

In consideration for the modest increase in overall impervious surface area on the site,
the Consolidated Fire District No. 2 wishes to request a waiver from the City for
having to provide stormwater detention or water quality improvements for the project.
The APWA 5600 includes Section 5601.3.A.3, which states that stormwater detention
of water quality improvements are not necessary for remodeling, repair, replacement
or other improvements to any existing structure or facility and appurtenances on sites
smaller than two acres that does not cause an increased area of impervious surface on
the site in excess of 10 percent of that previously existing. The site contains 1.24
acres and the increase in impervious area would be approximately 6.5%, which would
comply with the APWA’s requirements for allowing a waiver.
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A Site Plan has been included with this waiver request to show the overall limits of
the proposed building additions and the increase in impervious surface on the site. If
the City has questions or comments or requires additional information, please call or
email our offices.

CFS Engineers, P.A.
Sincerely

Thomas E. Ingram, PE
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Tract 1:

Lot 3, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS, a subdivision of Prairie Village, Johnson County, Kansas, according to
the recorded plat thereof.

Tract 2:

A tract of land lying in the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 16, Town 12 South, Range 24 East,
Johnson County, Kansas, and also being a part of Lot 2, Lot 3, and Lot 4, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS, a
platted subdivision in the City of Prairie Village, Johnson County, Kansas, said tract being more

particularly described as follows:
BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of Lot 2, Block A, INDIAN FIELDS; THENCE South 00°00°00” West,

a distance of 165.00 feet; THENCE North 90°00°00” West, a distance of 271.32; THENCE along a curve

to the right having an initial tangent bearing of North 50°56°19” West, a radius of 212.50 feet, a
distance of 188.92 feet to a point on the North line of said Lot 4, and the South Right of Way line of

63rd Street; THENCE North 90°00°00” East along said North line, a distance of 349.92 feet to the point
of beginning.

CERTIFICATE OF

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOTS 2-4, INDIAN FIELDS, A
SUBDIVISION IN PRAIRIE VILLAGE, ALSO A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH,

RANGE 25 EAST, PRAIRIE VILLAGE, JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
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October 23, 2024

RE: Planning Commission Application — PC-24-12
Dear Property Owner,

This letter is intended to provide public notice to surrounding property owners within 200’ for the proposed
expansion of an existing municipal fire station at 3921 W 63rd St, Prairie Village, Kansas. Consolidated
Fire District No. 2 has filed an application with the City Planning Commission for site plan approval and
Board of Zoning Adjustments for variances to the development standards for building coverage,
impervious surface coverage and encroachment on the platted 35’ building line to align the new addition
with the existing building.

The project includes construction of an approximately 3,500 square foot addition to the existing fire
station and interior renovation. The fire station will continue to be operated by Consolidated Fire District 2
and will include expanded 24/7 operations as well as expanded fire administration space. A copy of the
proposed site plan and building elevations are enclosed for reference. The application will be heard by
the Board of Zoning Appeals in a public hearing on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, 7 pm at City Hall,
7700 Mission Road, Prairie Village, Kansas. Following the public hearing the application will be heard by
the City Planning Commission.

You are invited to attend an informal neighborhood meeting to learn more about the fire station
expansion. The meeting format will be open house style to ask questions and discuss the proposed
project.

The meeting will be held on:

Date: Tuesday, October 29th

Time: 6-7 PM

Location: Consolidated Fire District No. 2 — Station 22 Training Room
3921 W 63rd St
Prairie Village, KS 66208

We look forward to meeting with you to discuss the fire station expansion project.

Sincerely,
%W 0 Tt

sfs architecture

Lindsay Tatro, Senior Project Manager
816.474.1397

ltatro@sfsarch.com

Enclosures: Site Plan and Building Elevations

2100 CENTRAL STREET | SUITE 31 | KANSAS CITY | MISSOURI 64108 | T816.474.1397 F 816.421.8024 W SFSARCH.COM
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drivenbyconnections

October 30, 2024

RE: Planning Commission Application — PC-24-12
Neighborhood Meeting Summary

A neighborhood meeting to learn more about the fire station expansion project located at 3921 W 63rd St,
Prairie Village, Kansas was held on Tuesday, October 29" from 6 to 7 PM. The meeting format was an
open house style for members of the public to ask questions and discuss the proposed project.

There was one person from the public in attendance at the meeting along with representatives from
Consolidated Fire District No. 2 and the design build team. See attached for the sign-in sheet from the
meeting.

The project team provided an overview of the proposed fire station expansion and answered questions.

There were no issues or concerns raised during the meeting. The property owner in attendance was
generally supportive of the work the fire district is doing and the fire station expansion project.

Attachment: Meeting Sign-in Sheet

2100 CENTRAL STREET | SUITE 31 | KANSAS CITY | MISSOURI 64108 | T816.474.1397 F 816.421.8024 W SFSARCH.COM



CFD2 Station No. 22 Reno Expansion

MEETING ATTENDEES o Smeh it cture m

Consolidated Fire District 2 drivenbyconnections
MEETING PURPOSE: Neighborhood Meeting (PC-24-12)
LOCATION: Consolidated Fire District No. 2 — Station 22 Training Room
3921 W 63rd St, Prairie Village, KS 66208
DATE/TIME: 10/29/2024 @ 6-7 pm
NAME ADDRESS PHONE EMAIL
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